

GAHC010275292025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/17/2026

MD. ROUCHAN ALI @ UBC NO. 224 ROUCHAN ALI
S/O MR. MOMIRUDDIN MUNCHI, R/O VILLAGE- 270, 2 PAIKAN PT II,
MATIA, KRISHNAI, P.O.- KRISHNAI, P.S.- DUDHNAI, DISTRICT- GOALPARA,
PIN- 783126, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR-781006
ASSAM.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
OFFICE OF THE DGP
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM.

4:SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT
ASSAM.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
GOALPARA
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:THE ADDITIONAL SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SOUTH SALMARA DISTRICT
ASSAM

7:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
WESTERN RANGE
ASSAM
BONGAIGAO

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S P DAS, MS. S BAISHYA,MS C BORA,MR. ANGSHUMAN DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

20.05.2026

Let the affidavit proposed to be filed by the respondent be filed positively by 27.05.2026.

2. The copies of the same be served on the writ petitioner. Thereafter, list this matter on 05.06.2026, by which date the petitioner will file their re-joinder affidavit, if so advised.

3. Mr. S.P. Das, learned counsel appears for the petitioner; Mr. C.K.S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate appears for the State respondents.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant